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PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

COMMISSION FOR ANIMAL CONTROL 

HEARING DOCKET 

 

Wednesday, January 14, 2026 
Meeting ID: https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/83173302380 

 

      Join Zoom Meeting  

https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/83173302380  

Meeting ID: 831 7330 2380  

Passcode: 533997  

One tap mobile  

+13017158592,,83173302380# US (Washington DC)  

8778535247,,83173302380# US Toll-free  

 

Morning Session 9:30 AM 

 

No. 254-25   PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD 

          v. 

   RIOS GREGORIO PUMARINO 

          

CHARGES: 

The Prince George’s County Animal Services Division is requesting a Dangerous 

dog hearing for the above listed animal. Allegedly, on November 1, 2025, Mr. 

Pumarino’s dog “Rocky” was observed running at large by 3 ACOs and could not 

be securely contained. A housemate of Mr. Pumarino was finally able to catch the 

dog and ACOs then took custody of ‘Rocky’, for a pending ACC case. Prior to 

this incident Animal Services has responded to the address 7 additional times in 

2025 referencing to complaints of this animal running at large, chasing feral cats 

potentially injuring them, and causing fear among citizens walking in the area. 

This is in violation of Section 3-131 (c) ‘Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of 

Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals 

at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-142 

‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, dog, and cat licenses’; Section 

3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; and Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, 

cats, and ferrets’. 

 

No. 228-25  PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD 

       228-25 1-P v. 

   RAHEEM HERBERT 

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly on October 25, 2025, the above listed dog while running at large 

attacked Ms. Janai Allen’s dog “Chloe” an 8-year-old Yorkshire Terrier Mix as 

she was walking her dog on leash. The attack resulted in the death of Ms. Allens 

dog on scene. Prince George’s County Sheriff’s Officer stayed on scene until an 

Animal Control Officer arrived. This is in violation of Section 3-131 “Manner of 

Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; 
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Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animals’; 

Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous 

Animals’; and Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of Dogs, Cats, and ferrets’.  

 

PETITION:  

Mr. Herbert is requesting the return of his female, Pit Bull Terrier mixed dog 

named ‘Smoke’.   

 

No. 215-25 VA STACEY LEWIS 

          v. 

   THOMAS DRIER 

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Mr. Drier’s dog has been roaming the neighborhood, while unleashed. 

Ms. Lewis states that in September of 2025, Mr. Drier’s dog was running at large 

and attacked Ms. Lewis’ dog, ‘Zues’. This is in violation of Section 3-131 

“Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance 

Conditions’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 

‘Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-182 

‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; and Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of Dogs, Cats, 

and ferrets’.  

 

Afternoon Session 1:00 PM  

 

No. 255-25 VA THERESA HAYES 

          v. 

   OSARIO BERNADO REYES 

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Mr Reyes’ four Siberian Huskies, one German Shepherd, and two 

smaller breed dogs have run into Ms. Hayes property and have chased her. They 

have also chased her horses, antagonized her dogs, and have killed her chickens. 

This has been an ongoing issue, the most recent event took place on November 4, 

2025. This is in violation of Section 3-131 “Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of 

Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals 

at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-142 

‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; and 

Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of Dogs, Cats, and ferrets’. 

 

No. 256-25 VA KELVIN LOPEZ- ARIAS 

          v. 

   ANTHONY JONES 

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, on November 16, 2025, Mr. Jones’ Pitbull was being walked off-leash 

when the Pitbull suddenly charged and attacked Mr. Lopez-Arias’ dog. This is in 

violation of Section 3-131 “Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances’; 

Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large 
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prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet 

Owner’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-185.01 ‘Pit 

Bull Terriers’;  and Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of Dogs, Cats, and ferrets’.  

 

No. 117-25  RAMONA CLAIBORNE 

          v. 

   BOBBY VERENE & BETTY VERENE 

          

CHARGES: 
Allegedly, the Verene’s dog has been excessively barking and causing a Public 

Nuisance. This is in violation of the Commission for Animal Control Case No. 118-

24 VA. 3-131 “Manner of Keeping Animals: prohibition of nuisances”; 3-134 

“Excessive Noise Prohibited”; 3-142 “Irresponsible Owners”; 3-145 “Dog, Cat, and 

Ferret License”; and Section 3-185 “Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets.”  

 


